*** CAPITAL CASE ***

No. 18-5278

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER COLLINGS, Petitioner,

ν.

STATE OF MISSOURI, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Missouri

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Amy M. Bartholow

Counsel of Record

Office of the Missouri

State Public Defender

1000 West Nifong Boulevard
Building 7, Suite 100

Columbia, Missouri 65203

(573)777-9977

amy.bartholow@mspd.mo.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTEDii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
I. The Supreme Court of Missouri addressed the question and cited Missouri
capital jurisprudence to deny the claim
II. A 19-12 division of authority exists in the 31 death penalty states on
whether capital juries may consider voluntary intoxication on the
defendant's mental state (See chart of split included)
III. Capital juries cannot fully consider voluntary intoxication for punishment
when they are instructed to disregard the issue for any element in guilt 10
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u> :	<u>Page</u>
Carter v. State, 980 So.2d 473 (Fla. 2008)	5
Collings v. State, 543 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2018)	
Davis v. State, 313 S.W.3d 317 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	7
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	10
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	9
Evans v. State, 226 So.3d 1 (Miss 2017)	6
Flowers v. State, 370 S.W.3d 228 (Ark. 2010)	5
Foster v. State, 374 S.E.2d 188 (Ga. 1988)	5
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 152 (1976)	8
Holston v. Overmyer, 2018 WL 3756640, (M.D. Pa. Aug. 8, 2018)	7
Jackson v. State, 791 So.2d 979 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)	5
Jones v. Parris, 2018 WL 4016447 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 22, 2018)	7
King v. State, 40 P.3d 700 (Wyo. 2002)	8
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	9
Montana v. Egelhoff, 518, U.S.37 (1996)	2, 3, 4
Nevius v. State, 699 P.2d 1053 (Nev. 1985)	6
Nichols v. Com., 142 S.W.3d 683 (Ky. 2004)	5
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	10
People v. Berg, 23 Cal. App. 5th 959 (Cal. App. 2018)	5

People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)	5
State v. Dubray, 854 N.W.2d 584 (Neb. 2014)	6
State v. Gill, 200 Wash. App. 1019 (Wa. App. 2017)	8
State v. Johnson, 968 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. banc 1998)	.11
State v. Johnston, 957 S.W.2d 734 (Mo. banc 1997)	.10
State v. Kelly, 353 P.3d 1096 (Ct. App. 2015)	5
State v. Kidd, 265 P.3d 1165 (Kan. 2011)	5
State v. Kills Small, 269 N.W.2d 771 (S.D. 1978)	7
State v. Mickelson, 149 So. 3d 178 (La. 2014)	6
State v. Payne, 314 P.3d 1239 (Ariz. 2013)	5
State v. Roberts, 948 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. banc 1997)	1, 6
State v. Sekulic, 92 N.E.3d 234 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017)	6
State v. Smith, 490 P.2d 1262 (Ore.1971)	7
State v. Stone, 567 S.E.2d 244 (SC 2002)	.10
State v. Thompson, 405 P.3d 892 (Utah 2017)	7
State v. Vaughn, 232 S.E.2d 328 (SC 1977)	6
State v. Walls, 463 S.E.2d 738 (NC 1995)	6
Thomas v. State, 61 N.E.3d 1198 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)	6
Tisdale v. Com., 778 S.E.2d 554 (Va. App. 2015)	7
Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	.11
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)9,	11
